

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 28, 2020
No. 19-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 1:19-cv-2379

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF NISKANEN CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

DWAYNE D. SAM*
CHRISTINA M. JONES
MORGAN K. KNUDTSEN (A LAW STUDENT)
SHANNON J. MURPHY (A LAW STUDENT)
DAVID BOOKBINDER
NISKANEN CENTER
820 First Street, NE, Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 301-751-0611
dbookbinder@niskanencenter.org

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Congress’s Enforcement Power Formed in Common Law and Has Been
 Affirmed by the Supreme Court.2

 II. Judicial Enforcement of Congressional Subpoenas Has Been Supported By
 Both Political Parties.3

 III. Our System of Checks and Balances Works Only if Congress’s Oversight
 Power Has Teeth.....8

 IV. Congressional Subpoenas are Vital to Promoting Transparency and
 Increasing Public Trust in Governmental Institutions.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	8
<i>Committee on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 6, 7
<i>Committee on Oversight & Government Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	2
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	3, 9, 11
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	11
<i>Senate Select Committee v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	3, 8
<i>States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	2
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>United States v. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983).....	6
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	14

Other Authorities

2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	8
Andrew McCause Wright, Constitutional Conflict and Congressional Oversight, 98 MARQ. L. REV. 881 (2014)	6, 12

CONGRESS INVESTIGATES: A DOCUMENTED HISTORY 1792–1974 (Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr. & Roger Bruns eds., 1975)	2
Congressman Richard M. Nixon, 94 Cong. Rec. (1948).....	11
Daniel Bush, <i>The Complete Watergate Timeline (it Took Longer Than You Realize)</i> , PBS (May 30, 2017, 4:12 PM), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/complete-watergate-timeline-took-longer-realize	13
Donald C. Smaltz, <i>The Independent Counsel: A View from Inside</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2307 (Jul. 1998).....	11
H.R. REP. NO. 110-930 (2009).....	14
Joel D. Bush, <i>Congressional-Executive Access Disputes: Legal Standards and Political Settlements</i> , 9 J.L. & POL’Y 719 (1993).....	10
Memo. from Theodore B. Olson, Assistant Att’y Gen., to the Att’y Gen. (Dec. 14, 1982).....	9, 10
Molly E. Reynolds & Jackson Gode, <i>Tracking House oversight in the Trump Era</i> , BROOKINGS (March 2020), https://www.brookings.edu/interactives/tracking-house-oversight-in-the-trump-era/	15
<i>Operation Fast and Furious Fast Facts</i> , CNN (last updated Sept. 13, 2019), https://www.cnn.com/2013/08/27/world/americas/operation-fast-and-furious-fast-facts/index.html	4, 13
<i>Public Trust in Government: 1958–2019</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (April 11, 2019), https://www.people-press.org/2019/04/11/public-trust-in-government-1958-2019/	12, 13
Stephen W. Stathis, <i>Executive Cooperation: Presidential Recognition of the Investigative Authority of Congress and the Courts</i> , 3 J.L. & POL. 183 (1986)....	4
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison).....	8
Theodora Galacatos, <i>The United States Department of Justice Environmental Crimes Section: A Case Study of Inter- and Intrabranh Conflict Over</i>	

<i>Congressional Oversight and the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 587 (1995)	14
Timothy T. Mastrogiacom, <i>Showdown in the Rose Garden: Congressional Contempt, Executive Privilege, and the Role of Courts</i> , 99 GEO. L. J. 163 (2009)	9
Todd Garvey, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL34097, CONGRESS’S CONTEMPT POWER AND THE ENFORCEMENT OF CONGRESSIONAL SUBPOENAS (2017)	10, 13
William P. Marshall, <i>The Limits on Congress’s Authority to Investigate the President</i> , U. ILL. L. REV. 781 (2004)	10
WOODROW WILSON, CONGRESSIONAL GOVERNMENT: A STUDY IN AMERICAN POLITICS (1885)	9
